Fair value through profit or loss (i)
Financial assets at FVPL
Opening balance under IAS 39 -
Reclassification 2,852   -
Closing balance under IFRS 9 2,852

Fair value through other comprehensive income
Investment securities- Debt (i)
Opening balance under IAS 39 6,990
Remeasurement: ECL allowance -   -
Closing balance under IFRS 9 6,990

Investment securities- Equity instruments (i)
Opening balance under IAS 39 2,852
Reclassification 2,852-
Closing balance under IFRS 9 -

(i)

( c ) IFRS 9 Impact on Changes in Equity & Allowances for Financial Instruments on Initial Application of IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018

Group
Loan loss

allowance under
IAS 39 /IAS 37

Reclassification
from AFS reserve

Reclassification
into retained

earnings  Remeasurement

Loan loss
allowance under

IFRS 9

Loans and Receivables (IAS 39)/Financial Assets at Amortised Cost (IFRS 9)
Cash and Balances with Central banks

-   560   560
Other assets 8,973 6,021   14,994

279,170 203,901   483,071
Total 284,177   -   210,482   491,279

Investment securities 3,230 -581 1,598   4,247
Total 3,230   (581)   1,598   4,247

Investment securities 377 -377 -
Total -   377   377-   -   -

Loan commintments and financial guarantee contracts
Provisions (Loan commitments) 76   76
Provisions (Financial guarantees) 759   697
Total -   -   835   773

287,407   (204)   (377)   212,915   496,299

Loans and advances to customers

-

[…]

at FVOCI (IFRS 9)

Reclassification from retired categories with no change in measurement
In addition to the above, the following debt instruments have been reclassified to new categories under IFRS 9, as their previous categories under IAS 39
were 'retired', with no changes to their measurement basis:
(i) Those previously classified as available for sale are now classified as measured at FVOCI; and
(ii) Those previously classified as 'held to maturity' and "Loans and receivables" are now classified as measured at amortised cost.

The following table provides information on IFRS 9 impact on changes in Equity, i.e. retained earnings, and reconciles the closing impairment allowance as
at December 31 2017 for both the financial assets in 'accordance with IAS 39 and provisions for loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts in
accordance with IAS 37 to the opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at January 1, 2018.

143

FBN Holdings Plc.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2018

54 Restatement

(i) Impact of restatement on statement of financial position.

(a)

Previously reported Restated

N 'millions N 'millions N 'millions

LIABILITIES

Other Liabilities 261,725   4,472   266,198

EQUITY

Retained earnings 170,775   (4,472) 166,303

(b)

As at 31 December

2016

As at 31 December

2016

Previously reported Restated

LIABILITIES

Other Liabilities 235,388   2,169   237,557

EQUITY

Retained earnings 161,631   (2,169) 159,462

Previously reported Restated

N 'millions N 'millions N 'millions

(ii) Impact of restatement on income statement

Other Operating Expenses 145,673 2,303 147,976

Previously reported Restated

N 'millions N 'millions N 'millions

(iii) Impact of restatement on statement of changes in equity

Retained Earnings as at 1 Jan 2017 161,631 2,169 159,462

Profit for the year 47,785 2,303 45,482

As at 31 December

2017

Restatement

adjustment

As at 31 December

2017

Restatement

adjustment

During the year, the Central Bank of Nigeria (CBN) advised First Bank of Nigeria Limited ("Bank") of shortfall in the Bank's contribution to the

Banking sector resoluation cost sinking fund for the years 2016 and 2017. The shortfall arose as a result of the erroneous application of the

Resolution Cost Trust Deed's definition of "Total Assets". The definition of "Total Assets" was amended in 2015 to include off balance sheet

items. However, the contributions made by the bank for these trwo years (2016 and 2017) were based on the Bank's total assets excluding off